lien estoppel and any other services related to the transfer or use of a 9 
property except as specifically authorized in this section.  An 10 
association that charges or collects a fee in violation of this section is 11 
subject to a civil penalty of not more than one thousand two hundred 12 
dollars $1,200. 13 

E.  This section applies to a managing agent for an association that 14 
is acting on behalf of the association. 15 

F.  The following are exempt from this section: 16 
1.  A sale in which a public report is issued pursuant to section 17 

32-2183 or 32-2197.02.